

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CLINTWOOD ELKHORN MINING  
COMPANY, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

*AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF ALLIANCE COAL, LLC  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

---

Clifton S. Elgarten  
*Counsel of Record*  
William L. Anderson  
Charles C. Hwang  
CROWELL & MORING, LLC  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 624-2500

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Alliance Coal, LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
AMICUS STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The Procedural Requirements Applicable to This Case Are Those Arising from the Source of Respondents’ Right to Recover, the Export Clause .....	8
II. The Tucker Act Has Long Provided a Residual Tax Jurisdiction, Separate from the Tax Refund Statute, Based on Alternative Substantive Rights to Recover Taxes .....	12
A. Independent Tucker Act Tax Jurisdiction Developed in the Early 1900s and Became a Rule of Law by 1915.....	13
B. Subsequent Case Law Has Continued to Recognize Tax- Related Causes of Action Other Than the Tax Refund Approach .....	17
III. The <i>Regional Railroad Reorganization Act</i> Line of Cases Requires More than an Implied Repeal of an Existing Statute’s Provisions .....	21

A.	This Court Has Repeatedly Rejected Implied Repeals of Tucker Act Jurisdiction .....	21
B.	The Tax Refund Provisions Do Not Repeal Any Portion of Tucker Act Jurisdiction Over Matters Arising Under a Different Substantive Right .....	27
C.	The Cases Cited by the Government Do Not Compel the Conclusion that Tucker Act Jurisdiction Must Be Repealed in Favor of the Tax Statute.....	30
	CONCLUSION .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page(s)****CASES**

<i>Amell v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 158 (1966) .....	6, 24
<i>Bonwit Teller &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 258 (1931) .....	11, 18
<i>C. T. C. Inv. Co. v. United States</i> , 108 F.2d 383 (7th Cir. 1939) .....	18
<i>California v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	26, 29
<i>Camp v. United States</i> , 44 F.2d 126 (4th Cir. 1930) .....	20
<i>Christie-Street Comm'n Co. v. United States</i> , 126 F. 991 (W.D. Mo. 1903), <i>aff'd</i> , 136 F. 326 (8th Cir. 1905) .....	9, 16
<i>Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co. v. United States</i> , 473 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	3
<i>Cyprus Amax Coal Co. v. United States</i> , 205 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	3, 20
<i>Daube v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 367 (1933) .....	11, 18, 19
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 222 (1901) .....	15, 16, 20, 33

<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	6, 25
<i>E.C. Term of Years Trust v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 127 S. Ct. 1763 (2007).....	10, 30, 33
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 63 (1958).....	13
<i>George Moore Ice Cream Co. v. Rose</i> , 289 US 373 (1933).....	32
<i>Glosemeyer v. Missouri-Kansas-Texas R.R.</i> , 879 F.2d 316 (8th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Gun South, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 877 F.2d 858 (11th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Hatter v. United States</i> , 953 F.2d 626 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Hinck v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 127 S. Ct. 2011 (2007).....	10, 30, 31, 32
<i>Morton v. C.R. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	24, 30
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 118 F.3d 1553 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Nichols &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 74 U.S. 122 (1868).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Preseault v. I.C.C.</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....	6, 26, 29

<i>Ray v. United States</i> , 453 F.2d 754 (Ct. Cl. 1972) .....	11, 20
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schenley Imp. Corp. v. United States</i> , 121 F. Supp. 646 (Ct. Cl. 1953) .....	19
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 199 U.S. 437 (1905) .....	14, 20
<i>United States v. A.S. Kreider &amp; Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 443 (1941) .....	10, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Emery</i> , 237 U.S. 28 (1915) .....	13, 14, 16, 20
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	32
<i>United States v. Finch</i> , 201 F. 95 (7th Cir. 1912) .....	16
<i>United States v. Hvoslef</i> , 237 U.S. 1 (1915) .....	11, 14, 20
<i>United States v. Kales</i> , 314 U.S. 186 (1941) .....	13
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983) .....	1
<i>United States v. New York &amp; Cuba Mail</i> , 200 U.S. 488 (1906) .....	16, 30, 31, 32

<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 463 U.S. 392 (1976).....	1
<i>United States v. U.S. Shoe Corp.</i> , 523 U.S. 360 (1998).....	7
<i>Wm. J. Friday &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 61 F.2d 370 (3d Cir. 1932) .....	11, 17, 18
<i>Zoltek Corp. v. United States</i> , 58 Fed. Cl. 688 (Ct. Fed. Cl. 2003) .....	27

## **STATUTES**

1 Rev. Stat. § 622.....	5
5 Stat. § 727 .....	13
14 Stat. § 98 .....	13
14 Stat. § 152 .....	13
26 U.S.C. § 6404 .....	31
26 U.S.C. § 6404(e)(1).....	31, 32
26 U.S.C. § 6511(a) .....	17
26 U.S.C. § 7422(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 7422(a)(1).....	28
26 U.S.C. § 7422(f)(1) .....	11
26 U.S.C. § 7426(a)(1).....	33
28 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	33
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(1).....	33
28 U.S.C. § 1491 .....	33

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2501.....	11, 19
28 U.S.C. § 2502.....	11
33 U.S.C. § 702(c).....	27

### **RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....	8
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

15 <i>Mertens Law of Federal Income Taxation</i> § 58A:88.....	19
Cowen, W., et al., <i>The United States Court of Claims: A History</i> , pt. II, 39 (1978).....	14
H.R. 8300, House Report No. 1337, 83rd Congress, 2d Session (March 9, 1954) .....	28
Norman J. Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutory Construction, Statutes and Statutory Construction Sixth Edition, Volume 2 (West Group 2001)</i> .....	22
